Particulars Remarks 
1 Brief Details and 

reasons for the Scheme 
1. The Company has, over the years, 

incurred losses in its paper business, 
resulting in an erosion of its net worth. As 
on 30th September, 2025, the 
accumulated losses stand at ₹ 
278,39,19,643/- (Rupees Two Hundred 
Seventy-Eight Crores Thirty-Nine Lakhs 
Nineteen Thousand Six Hundred and 
Forty-Three Only). Consequently, the 
existing share capital no longer reflects 
the true financial position and 
performance of the Company. 

2. The management is, however, evaluating 
and considering new business 
opportunities, including the 
commencement of real estate-related

[...]

Hence, the proposed reduction is in the 

best interests of the Company, its 
shareholders, creditors, and all 
stakeholders as a whole 

2 Quantitative and/ or 

qualitative effect of 
Reduction of Share 
Capital 

1. Accumulated losses to the extent of Rs 
52,28,37,029 (Rupees Fifty-Two Crores 
Twenty-Eight Lakhs Thirty-Seven 
Thousand Twenty-Nine Only), shall be first 
adjusted against the available Securities 
Premium Reserve amounting to 
Rs.23,28,61,241/- (Rupees Twenty-Three 
Crore Twenty-Eight Lakhs Sixty-One 
Thousand Two Hundred and Forty-One 
Only). 

2. The remaining balance of the Accumulated 
losses to the extent of shall be adjusted 
against equity share capital by reducing 
the face value of equity shares from Rs. 
10/- each to Re. 1/- each viz. issued, 
subscribed and paid-up equity share